
1 
 

 

 

Open Meetings Geneva  
28 April 2022 

 

Welcome 

President Kate Caithness welcomed the delegates as follows: 

“A very warm welcome to our first get together in person since before Covid! 

It certainly has been a long time but of course we have managed to connect with you through 
the wonders of technology, but nothing beats us being together face to face. 

This past season to date has been extremely busy with the various Championships, Olympics, 
Paralympics and online meetings. 

I will not get into the details as this will all be in my Annual Report which I will send out prior 
to this year’s AGA. 

We have faced a few setbacks during the period but with the team and Board coming together 
as one, these were dealt with in a timely manner. I only wish to say that both the Beijing 
Olympic and Paralympic Games despite all the restrictions in place, were a huge success and 
Curling was the place to be during these games. 

The next couple of mornings of Open meetings will concentrate on an update from the 
Structural Review Group, Governance Commission and MTV group, and feedback from the 
Nominations Committee on the process for elections, and finally a review of proposed 
Competition and Rule Changes.” 

 

Update Structural Review Group – Beau Welling (BWE) 

Beau Welling updated the delegates on the work of the Structural Review Group. He made a 
presentation on the approval process for rule changes. The presentation is attached to these 
minutes.  

The following comments/questions were made and answers were given: 

Bruce Crawford (SCO) confirmed that every Member Association (MA) would still have 
the opportunity to make proposals/motions to the AGA concerning rule changes to advise 
the Board.   
Alex Benoy (LUX): Why don’t you simply put forward the AGA and have it instead of 
September in June so that we are earlier with the decision? That might eventually be easier.  
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WCF reply (BWE): WCF must take the right decisions by the right people at the right 
time. We really want expertise to do this as opposed to a large group which potentially may 
have some people in it that do not have expertise in this area. I even did put myself into that 
category. When I was a representative and a rule was talked or debated about I personally 
did not feel qualified to be voting on this because it was not my area of expertise. So, time is 
just one issue but we are also trying to have expertise leading the decision-making process.   
WCF reply (CGR): Another challenge of timing the AGA is the formal decision-making 
process - for example our annual accounts run to 30 June so September is still quite tight for 
the auditors to complete the audit process. So, if we move the AGA forward you would then 
start having to approve the accounts 12 months down the line. You would also move the 
nomination process and the Congress preparation into a time where we have competitions 
running which would mean that two quite challenging tasks need to be juggled.  
 
The attendees were divided into four breakout-groups to discuss the topic. After the 
breakout-session the groups reported as follows: 

Group 1 – Reporter Amy Nixon (CAN):  

There was a lot of support for focusing the Congress on strategic and development best 
practices and moving away from spending a substantial amount of time at the Congress on 
rules and voting. There was a lot of conversation about the roles and responsibilities of MAs 
to engage in the rules and other pieces that come forward in the consultation process and 
there should be an opportunity to do that with the right folks in the MAs who are athletes, 
coaches, high performance people rather than people sitting in a room and starting to have 
to make phone calls back to somebody who is not there and asking about the impact of a 
rule. There was general support for two people to be elected to the Competition & Rules 
Commission. There was a comment in our group that “that approach was a positive sort of 
transparency piece”. So overall I would summarize by saying that there was support for this 
way forward.  

Group 2 – Reporter Terri Johnston (JPN):  

There was general support for the larger engagement opportunity, especially the webinars 
allow the smaller countries who cannot afford to attend all those meetings to voice opinions 
more frequently and earlier. We looked at having the right people making the right decisions 
at the right time and there is broad support for the timing issue especially because of giving 
the rules to the MAs in time and because of translation. We see all those pros but have we 
also looked at the cons? Are we putting too much trust into the Board? Could we possibly 
vote in May or June? 

Group 3 – Karen Wauters (LUX):  

Our group went to look at the good aspects first: The group felt it would be a good decision, 
a good timeline because it allows the athletes time to experience the rules, good to activate 
the MAs and get them more engaged in this, good because it ensures the involvement of 
experts and good because it is keeping consultation at the key of the process. But we did not 
go for the good aspects all the time, there are also challenges and that is what made the 
discussion good. Once we start opening this up and we have webinars and we get greater 
numbers of individuals from MAs coming in how do we ensure that we are getting proper 
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discussion and as the group gets bigger how do you manage it? We agreed that this is the 
MA’s responsibility. The MAs need to make sure that they are engaging the right people, that 
they are distributing the information and sharing it wider and distilling it within their own 
organization. The next topic was around the election versus appointment by the Board. 
Should we look at that differently? Is that the right mix? Should there be more individuals that 
are elected versus appointed by the Board? (Still understanding that this is all important that 
it is individuals that have the right skills and experience to actually assess and make some of 
those decisions). The last topic is more food for thought: Are these operational decisions? 
Are these decisions that should be discussed and taken by the operational team with the 
overview of the Board? 

Group 4 – Beau Welling (WCF):  

We had a good discussion and everybody thought this is conceptionally a good idea and it is 
the right path. The group felt that there is a lot of value in the member-to-member discussions. 
Also, there is a lot of expertise that MAs are paying for on staff, like CDOs or otherwise. 
How can the WCF better leverage that paid-for expertise? We also had a talk about 
operations versus policy and strategy. From an operational standpoint: Do we have the right 
staffing to oversee this new dynamic? The group was supportive of the process but wants to 
make sure there are proper communication links between the Competition & Rules (C&R) 
commission and the Board. If the communication was only through one Board Member back 
to the Board: do we have that feedback process right? 

BWE thanked his Structural Review Group and advised that they would be meeting on the 
next Saturday to discuss the outcome of today’s meeting. The group will then come back to 
the Board with some additional thoughts and recommendations. The next update to the MAs 
will be given at the Congress.  

At the same time the activities of the SRG will conclude at the 2022 Congress. BWE informed 
the delegates that it is planned to set up two new Working Groups to drive the WCF’s work 
in the following areas: 

a. A Diversity, Equality and Inclusion Working Group 
b. A Sustainability Working Group 

 

Update from Governance Commission – Bent Ramsfjell (BRA) 

General update (work in progress) and Emergency Rule Change provision  

Bent Ramsfjell updated the delegates on the work of the Governance Commission. He made 
a presentation on the following topics: 
 

- General update (work in progress)  
- Emergency Rule Change provision  

 
The presentation is attached to these minutes. The following comments/questions were made 
and answers were given regarding the “Emergency Rule Change provision”:  
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Amy Nixon (CAN): It is quite unusual at international sport level to have the MAs being 
able to block an emergency decision taken by an international sport organization. There is the 
opportunity for MAs to call a special meeting, there is the opportunity for the MAs to engage 
at an AGA depending on the timing of the emergency rule occurring and I strongly encourage 
us to allow that to happen instead of just shifting the rule a little bit more for a higher 
percentage because I do not think this is reflective of a best practice at the international level. 
I fall on the side of: Let the WCF do their work, they are responsible and accountable for the 
risks that they see better than the MAs and the MAs still have an opportunity to respond in 
a special meeting or at the AGA.  

Jennifer Stannard (USA): I would like to speak on behalf of the MAs who often feel that 
a decision is made without consideration of their particular concerns. Certainly, if there is an 
emergency we want the Board to be able to make that decision but if we feel that the decision 
is wrong and that more than half of the MAs have an issue with that emergency that there is 
the ability to do something at that point. If our Board is making decisions that we feel are 
inappropriate we always have the right and the opportunity to elect someone else for that 
position but that could be four years down the road. It is a lot of emergency decisions that 
could be made. There should be the opportunity for our voice to be heard. Requiring 50% is 
a significant number so it would not be abused and the Board would be able to go forward 
with emergencies in most if not all the situations that arise.  

Tom Seger (SUI): There is interaction anyway before a decision is made within the WCF.  

Bruce Crawford (SCO): With the current constitution 10% of the MAs can block a Board 
decision. If that was raised to 50% it would from an external point of view support and impose 
that this is not just a Board’s decision but supported by the entire Curling community and it 
would carry a greater weight and would give the Board more confidence.  

WCF reply (CGR): Increasing the percentage to 50% helps. However, you still have to give 
a notice period. So, the Board takes a decision, the MAs have three days to respond – so how 
emergency is our emergency? If we had an issue at this event and then for example the finals 
are in three days the Board cannot take a decision and meet the constitutional obligations at 
the same time. So, WCF gets to the position where its hands are tied because of its 
constitution. Therefore, the required time window of response is a potential risk factor in the 
constitution.  

Bruce Crawford (SCO): Is an emergency at an event not covered by the ability of the 
Chief-Umpire? WCF reply (CGR): During the competition yes, but if the issues come up a 
week before the competition then the decision may not be taken by the Chief-Umpire.  

Bill Gray (IRL): The current notice/consultation period for the WCF is 72 hours. I belong 
to an organization where the rules are the following for an emergency situation: if there is 
insufficient time for consultation then in the best interest of the organization the Board has 
the ability to take that decision. WCF reply (CGR): This is an idea that can go back to the 
Governance Commission for discussion.  

Rich Lepping (USA): In my opinion e.g. in the case of Ukraine the WCF has an obligation 
to respond to that in an emergency way in order to support the MA and our sport. At that 
point I look to our Board to make those decisions. There are certain things our Board has an 
obligation to do and then I think there are other situations that time can take care of the 50% 
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issue. I am not sure that I have seen an instance where we have not given the WCF and its 
staff the support that they needed on an issue. Clearly, I want to thank the WCF for doing 
the right thing in the Ukrainian situation.  

Alastair Fyfe (KSA): Do we trust the Board of the WCF to make the right decisions? Yes, 
we must! These are the good people who were elected and represent all of us. The Board 
will have to take difficult decisions from time to time and I think that option one is the right 
decision. In an emergency situation the Board should have the power to deal with it. However, 
there should be an opportunity for the wider membership to afterwards debate and/or ratify 
what has happened.  

WCF reply (KCA): I would like to point out that we do not only consult within the Board 
but also with our IF colleagues and the IOC.  

Jennifer Stannard (USA): Just to clarify, the Board decision that was overturned by the 
existing 10% rule was not the decision on Ukraine and Russia but the number of teams coming 
into the WMDCC because the qualification event had been cancelled.  

WCF reply (CGR): Regarding the WMDCC I would like to emphasize that the 
recommendation how to go forward came from the Competition & Rules Commission and 
the Athlete Commission to the Board. The Board took the decision and then the objection 
came in and we had to deal with it. The way the objection was worded we should still have 
16 teams here because the objection asked us to go back to the original rule. The original 
rule said that this competition would be made up of 16 teams plus 4 teams from the 
qualification event. The qualification event did not exist, so we should have had 16 teams here. 
We were trying to look at things with the bigger picture with all the information we have. 
What is clear from the debate here is that the Governance Commission can take the 
comments back and present their ideas to us in September.  

Actions taken as a result of the Russian / Ukrainian War. 

Colin Grahamslaw updated the delegates on the actions taken as a result of the Russian / 
Ukrainian War. The presentation is attached to these minutes.  
 
The following comments/questions were made and answers were given regarding the “actions 
taken as a result of the Russian / Ukrainian War”: 

Bruce Crawford (SCO): Thank you, it is helpful to get the full picture. Do we need to 
configure a new clause in our constitution? It is not just Russia, it could happen anywhere in 
the world. Do we have legal advice? WCF reply (CGR): Yes, we could change the 
constitution to add more powers. Yes, we can take legal advice on that. The question is: What 
do you want? Where is the line as to what is acceptable? If we get the MA’s indication on 
what actions do you want us to be able to take then we can go to the lawyers for advice on 
how to word that. There are other wars/conflicts going on in the world. Do we then find 
ourselves with other MAs in a similar situation because they are involved in a war, too? We 
have to be careful how we write the rules and how we deliver them.  

Benoit Schwarz (SUI): Is there a way to legally follow IOC recommendations? WCF reply 
(KCA): Yes, we do follow the IOC and we also consult with other Olympic sports. 
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Kathy Henderson (CAN): Where is Russia on the spectrum between good and bad? The 
issue that most of us have with Russia is that there is state-sanctioned athletes, state-
sanctioned doping, propaganda etc and that Russian athletes are being used by their 
governments for political purposes. What the IOC has been doing is a joke – they were not 
allowed to listen to their anthem, they were called differently and Russia is being allowed to 
compete over and over again. Our feeling is that they should stop using their athletes, stop 
doping them, stop putting them in front, stop using them for their political agenda. The 
Russians just do not reflect and share the same values.  

Rich Lepping (USA): Is there no provision for a war clause in our constitution? In the 
business world we have a “moral clause”. WCF reply (CGR): The challenge will come from 
the lawyers because even with a moral clause or an ethics clause the challenge is the ability 
to connect an MA to the actions of someone else. How do we find a wording that allows us 
to take action against an MA because of the actions of their Government that will legally stand 
up under Swiss law?  

Kathy Henderson (CAN): Do a survey and ask 1000 people if they think that the actions 
of the Putin government against Ukraine have brought the Russian Curling Federation into 
disrepute. Ask the general public, and if 80% of them say “yes” then you have evidence that 
the sport has been brought into disrepute. This is just a thought for a tool.  

WCF reply (KCA): Within the IOC many staff members are Russians. We have a Russian 
the head of department of winter sport and within WCF we also have a member on one of 
our commissions and several ITOs who work regularly with us.  We have to realise that these 
are our people and part of our family. I should also add that two of our WCF representatives 
from the Russian Curling Federation wished to attend our meetings and following a 
recommendation from our Board meeting earlier this week, we suggested to them that they 
should not attend at this time during the ongoing conflict. 

Alastair Fyfe (KSA): We have to remember that we are a sporting organisation, not a 
political organisation. I am sure everybody agrees that the actions by the Russian state by 
aggressively invading the Ukraine are extremely bad in every sense of the word, but we 
represent a sport and we have to take personal likes and dislikes out of it. If an MA puts a 
team forward and we feel that this is a threat to the competition or a threat to the integrity 
of our sport we should take action. If it is not a threat to the sport directly and if it is a political 
situation we should leave the Board and the senior decision makers deal with the situation. 
We should be mindful of not being political.  

Bruce Crawford (SCO): I suggest we add a clause to the constitution to exclude an MA in 
case of war or conflict. If we put that in, we could use it. If we do not have it then we cannot 
use it.  WCF reply (CGR): The first question of the lawyers will be: Define “war”, define 
“conflict”. But yes, it would be a possibility to add that to the constitution but in that case we 
might need to exclude some other countries then, too.  

WCF (BWE): Colin, could you please explain: If 100% of the MAs voted that the Russians 
are excluded, what would the lawyers say? WCF reply (CGR): The lawyers would question 
if war was a justified reason to exclude an MA? They would question can we hold an MA 
responsible for the actions of its government.  
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Susan Kesley (SCO): Is there maybe a possibility to ask the Russian Curling Federation or 
the Russian athletes if they condemn the war and if they do, let them compete. WCF reply 
(CGR): I suggest they would get into a personal safety issue.  

 

CGR thanked the attendees for their input and their comments and asked that further 
feedback was sent in that would allow the Governance Commission and Board to assess 
whether any changes to the constitution were possible or desirable. 

 

Open Meetings Geneva  
29 April 2022 

 

Maximizing The Value Group 

Graham Prouse updated the delegates on the work of the Maximizing The Value Group. The 
presentation is attached to these minutes.  

The following comments/questions were made and answers were given: 

Morten Soegaard (NOR): If we present a motion at the Congress in 2022 it will be the 
case that the old rules that apply. If we wait until 2023 it will then not be dealt with at the 
AGA but within the Board, correct? WCF reply (GPR): Frankly speaking that is open for 
discussion. Technically, from a governance standpoint if we have something proposed at this 
AGA it could be considered, but it could also deferred. If deferred it stays alive at next 
Congress. 

Kathy Henderson (CAN): Making some of these changes we have realised what they have 
done to the game. But the point in making the changes was: Did we bring in new viewers? 
Are they watching for longer periods of time? Are they more engaged with the game? Is that 
what you are referring to when you are speaking about stats and analysis? WCF reply 
(GPR): Yes, that is part of it. Also, part of it are the business implications, that is marketing 
revenue, media rights revenue but at the same time we also have expenses.  

Morten Soegaard (NOR): The Norwegian Curling Federation is still considering to 
propose 8 v 10 ends. There are several aspects to this. Of course, there is a risk and we need 
to understand the size of the risk. Therefore, the Athlete Commission (AC) should do that 
survey a.s.a.p, as it could play a role in our considerations. Jill Officer (Athlete 
Commission) confirmed that this data would be available for the Congress.  

Morten Soegaard (NOR): We are discussing about combining the 8 versus 10 ends 
proposal with the format of the event. The 13-team format with 10 ends is not necessarily 
the best format and has a long, long round robin. We should consider 16 teams, 8 in each 
group, maybe 8 ends in the round-robin and keep 10 ends in the play offs. 
The start of the new Olympic Cycle is coming up fast, so it is now or 2023 where we have to 
make significant changes. There was a good discussion in the MTV group, but we have not 
really come up with a more significant change. So, 8 versus 10 ends is still a significant issue. 
The Norwegian Curling Federation will therefore propose 8 ends and combine it with the 
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format. The quality in nations is increasing, the field is getting to a more and more even quality. 
If we go to 16 teams we will have more viewers and more income. WCF reply (GPR): I just 
would like to emphasize that the three trial rules are applicable to both the 8 or 10 end game.  

Jill Officer (Athlete Commission): We only had one quadrennial of the 5-rock rule and 
now we are looking to make another change to the game. Another scenario is to wait again 
because this is really, really a large decision for our game. We must collect all the data. If we 
go to 8 ends now we cannot go back so we must make sure that we take the right decision.  

Harri Lill (EST): Before your next group meeting will you also you have access to broadcast 
numbers on how long people actually watch Curling? WCF reply (CGR): The information 
for the women will come out relatively soon. By the time we get to the AGA we will have 
that data available. WCF reply (KCA): I became part of the WCF in 1998, the 8 vs 10 end 
discussion was on the agenda then. Honestly I am told constantly that our game is too long. I 
even have this from IOC members saying the same thing: I am also hearing from the athletes 
that trying to fit in so many 10 end games during a championship is too difficult. If you have 
back to back games and have an extra end, thereafter your debrief with the team and coach, 
there is so little time left. You have to eat and there is almost no time left to prepare for the 
next game. 

Jill Officer (Athlete Commission): We need to go to a shorter game in some way, just 
recently speaking to athletes, they agree but the game becomes more predictable and this is 
why we are concerned that we are rushing a decision. We want to make sure we have enough 
data and we want it to be done properly. 

Amy Nixon (CAN): I am concerned that we are doing an athlete survey about feelings 
instead of risks, opportunity and data. I am not sure if that is helpful information. I am 
concerned that they inform us of their gut feelings only.   

Tom Seeger (SUI): The attractivity of broadcasting, our stats and graphs are really 
important. We should really get together and make this better. It currently looks a little bit 
boring compared to other sports. 

GPR thanked the MTV-group for their hard work.  

Nominations Committee 

Morten Soegaard updated the delegates on the work of the Nominations Committee. The 
presentation is attached to these minutes.  

The following comments/questions were made and answers were given: 

John Anderson (AUS): In the case of the Directors and the President being nominated: 
Will you provide us with a skill set for the Board of Directors as done by yourselves as well 
as the individuals as done by themselves so that we can look and get a feeling for our own 
view. I think this is important for all the obvious reasons. Secondly, I had a look at material 
from the past and a lot of stuff that had been sent to us had been filtered by yourselves. That 
is your assessment of individual skills and otherwise. I think that is flawed, that is your 
assessment of them, not their statements of themselves. There are potential conflicts of 
interest all over the place. My preference would be, and I think it is fair and reasonable, to 
alleviate any subjectivity coming out of your group for us at all rather than we get provided 
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the skill set of the Board, skill set of the individuals including their CVs and that, to put 
subjectivity in it. You are really influencing the process either explicitly or implicitly.  

Amy Nixon reply (CAN): The first question is an interesting one that we have to take 
away. That is information that the Board has provided to us. Regarding your second question: 
I respectfully disagree with the framing. There is always going to be some element of 
subjectivity. What we are trying to do is help provide enough information and opportunity 
for the MAs to see and engage with the skill set of the person. You still, as an MA should be 
interested in calling whoever steps forward and ask him/her the questions you need to ask to 
make your decision the best it can be. You have the accountability to take and do with that 
what you wish.  

Morten Soegaard (NOR): You are opening up a good conversation namely: What is the 
role of the Nominations Committee? There are different ways of mandating such a committee. 
Do you want us to scan the information and spread it or do you want us to evaluate it? The 
way we interpreted the mandate we got was that we should be evaluating. We have 
acknowledged that we can do improvements so we are conscious of that. We will not get 
into the assessment of the President candidate, will just manage the process and make sure 
they are equally treated and provide you with the information that we have received from the 
candidates. How should we mature and develop the role of Nominations Committee? It is a 
very young body and we need to have that discussion.  

John Anderson (AUS): I think it is very important that we as voters do understand the 
skills and attributes of the current Board so that we can better judge the candidates that are 
standing, so that we can make our own judgements as to their strengths and weaknesses. The 
really important part of being a Director is to do what is right and be able to make critical 
decisions with knowns and unknowns. Those are the really important attributes of being a 
Director. We are big enough and old enough and mature enough to make our decisions.  

All the individuals here in the room, they have skills themselves. One of the things that maybe 
considered by the WCF is to find out: Who has what skills? If we obtain the knowledge of 
that we can utilize it.  

Amy Nixon reply (CAN): I think it is important when you are doing an assessment of 
sitting members of the Board is not just what is on their CV but what they are bringing from 
a skill set perspective to the conversations. One of the things that we have seen is that when 
you allow folks to frame where their skill sets are without some boundary around that some 
people will say, often men,  say they have all of the skills that are listed. So, we have to be 
trying to challenge candidates to say what are their 3 or 4 or 5 key things that they would 
bring and demonstrate it.  

Karen Wauters (LUX): We are there also to be that body that can do the deep dive on 
your behalf. It does not mean that we do not give you all of the information, but the job of 
any sub-committee is to do the deep dive and give back the greater assessment. Our critical 
issues in the Nominations Committee are not around process and not around knowing that 
there are great people available. It is not about understanding what kind of skills we have but 
more about finding them. It is in our role description but we cannot do it without you guys. 
How can we understand who is out there and how can you guys make them visible? 
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Proposed Rule Changes – Hugh Millikin (HMI) 

Hugh Millikin updated the delegates on the proposed rule changes. The presentation is 
attached to these minutes.  

The following comments/questions were made and answers were given: 

Mixed Doubles 
Harri Lill (EST): Right now the Mixed Doubles are in a good spot. It is both exciting to 
watch and to play. For me it is always important that one can describe the rules of the game 
in a short amount of time so we should not over-complicate things.  

Amy Nixon (CAN): There is something super cool about the woman athlete throwing the 
highlight last shot.  

Alex Benoy (LUX):  Some women are not sweeping at all. So, we might also discuss if there 
should be alternate sweeping.  

Terri Johnston (JPN): I also find it supercool watching the woman highlight last shot so I 
wonder, where is this concern coming from? WCF reply (HMI): The people watching think 
that both players play an equal part – but they do not. So, if we think that each player should 
play 50% we need to change the rules. If we think that it is an awesome discipline with one 
man and one woman playing – then that is fine. Is it an issue or not? 

16-team WCC 
Jules Broex (NED): With a 16 team-WCC you do not have all those issues that you have 
with 13 teams. At a 16-team WCC we might have 8-10 teams from the ECC and 6 from the 
PCCC, but there are also opportunities for the B-division. With two pools of 8-teams at a 
WCC you would have a great competition.  

Kathy Henderson (CAN): Do you have any data about the strength of the field of a 
potential 16 team WCC? Has it increased over the last number of years? WCF reply (HMI): 
We do have the data but we have not done the analysis yet. There is indicative information 
but it is not yet very detailed.  

John Brown (ENG): The two 8-team pools: Are you going for crossover games in the 
second round as well? WCF reply (HMI): The top teams from each pool go to the semi-
finals, the next two would go into the qualification game.  

HMI highlighted the financial implications of going from 13 to 16 teams and explained that a 
number of contracts would need to be modified. For example: When you go from a 12 round 
robin game format to a 7 round robin game format that means for example that I can only 
guarantee for the Japanese TV 7 round robin games instead of previously 12 round robin 
games. That changes the discussion with broadcasters about what the financial contribution 
for the WCF is going to be. This change will cost the WCF between USD 250,000 to 500,000. 
This means that any decision should not be taken lightly.   

Margaret Richardson (SCO): Why are you not considering the crossover pool concept? 
WCF reply (CGR): One of the challenges we have is when we come to scheduling games 
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and looking at the broadcast requirements we are talking about booking satellite space, etc. 
If you are going to have a crossover pool we do not know who is playing who or who is 
playing when until the first round of pools is finished. We then have to ask broadcasters to 
hold time across a large number of slots on the basis that they might have a game or they 
might not have a game. For some sports they are prepared to do that but we are not there 
yet.  

Morten Soegaard (NOR): I am concerned about your timeline. Could you please clarify 
that? WCF reply (HMI): To do the full analysis of the 16-team WCC we want to have a lot 
more indicative data. We will collect that in the October/November C&R Meeting and then 
we will have a recommendation coming out of the C&R. This will then be circulated to the 
MAs in Feb/Mar 2023. If a motion comes forward for 16 teams in September 2022 we would 
have only part of the work completed.  

General 
TJ Cole (NGR):  There are some struggles that smaller federations have with getting funding, 
recognition etc. A lot of folks came up with an idea regarding the new PCCC, having an intl. 
PCCC versus team Europe and having a 16-team format because we think this is a great 
marketing opportunity. It would open up Curling to areas such as Brazil. It would open up the 
continent of Africa to Curling. 
 
Rich Lepping (USA): From a process standpoint: Are you going to implement the webinar 
process for some of the low hanging fruits prior to the AGA? It would be a great way to 
expedite things and spend more time on growing the sport and talking about strategic 
initiatives. Are you wondering to re-implement that process that we had during Covid? WCF 
reply (HMI): Yes, it was very valid when we were looking at short term discussions. 
Currently from a voting perspective there is nothing on the agenda that is controversial when 
it comes to rules but the second part on MD and WCC is quite interesting for people. WCF 
reply (CGR): One of the recommendations of the Governance Commission will be to go 
with that in the period between the motions coming in and amendments being due in so there 
is an opportunity to explain the rationale of the motions going forward before the people 
decide if there should be any amendments.  

Alastair Fyfe (KSA): We would like to re-open the discussion of a singles format event to 
determine the individual best Curler based on a set of skills. It would be open to everybody: 
men, women, wheelchair etc. (no sweeping).  

HMI thanked the attendees for their input and their comments. 

 

Kathy Henderson invited all curlers, curling staff and volunteers in clubs to join her in Niagara 
Falls for Curling Canada’s 2022 Business of Curling Symposium focused on changing the face 
of curling. · Information and registration details can be found at:  

https://www.curling.ca/about-curling/business-of-curling 
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Closing Remarks – President Caithness 

Firstly, can I thank Graham and his MTV Group for their presentation. Really great discussions 
in particular relating to the 8 v 10 debate. Of course it is not ‘black and white’ there is much 
to be considered and we look forward to receiving as much data as possible before we meet 
in September. 

To our Nominations Commission once more an excellent presentation. It is really healthy to 
have as many candidates as possible and I would encourage anyone interested in standing for 
the vacant positions in September to please put their name forward. 

To Hugh and the Competition and Rules Commission thank you for all your hard work over 
the period and of course for the good discussions this morning. 

Yesterday we heard from Beau regarding the great work from his SRG Group and thereafter 
the break-out successions which are so very important for each of you to have the 
opportunity to share your views and opinions. 

Finally to Bent and his Governance Commission - you are doing sterling work which is ongoing 
and obviously so very important for the wellbeing of the Federation. -thank you. 

I heard only this morning that it has just been confirmed that Austria will receive its second 
dedicated curling facility – congratulations and in August I shall travel to Sao Paulo to open 
Brazil’s first dedicated facility. 

Networking is a huge part of these get togethers and I know that away from these Open 
Meetings over the past two days, discussions have been ongoing within the attendees, which 
is the reason being together again in person is so very important. 

In closing can I thank the Board and Staff for their hard work over the period and of course 
Colin for organising and conducting these meetings. 

Take care, travel safe and I very much look forward to our online meetings over the next few 
months prior to our Congress in September. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


